The valuation assumes a real return of 2% (2013: 2%) between the weighted average projected investment return
and the risk adjusted discount factor applied of 7.5% (2013: 7.5%).  The calculation also assumes lapse rates
varying by product from 0.5% to 8% pa (2013: 0.5% to 8% pa), and an expense inflation rate of 3.5% pa (2013: 3.5%
pa).

 Changes in assumptions

 Demographic assumptions are reviewed on an annual basis to reflect the development of experience and to
improve on the reliability of the estimation process. Economic assumptions are set to be internally consistent
and reflect the real long-term returns required and the risk appetite of the Directors.  To maintain the internal
consistency, any changes to the economic assumptions are considered as a whole.  Any changes to the assumptions
that do not change the internal consistency will not significantly change the value of the in-force business.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The value of in-force business is calculated using a large number of assumptions.  The following table describes
the impact on the value of in-force business arising from a change in the following variables, with all other
variables held constant:

 Impact on value  Impact on value
of in-force of in-force

 business business

Change in 2014 2013
Assumption  variable € million € million

Investment returns +1.00%  6.4  5.8
Investment returns -1.00%  (6.4)  (5.8)
Risk adjusted discount rate +1.00%  (3.1)  (2.9)
Risk adjusted discount rate -1.00%  3.5  3.2
Renewal expense +10.00%  (0.7)  (0.6)
Renewal expense -10.00%  0.7  0.6
Lapse rate +2.00%  1.4  1.0
Lapse rate -2.00%  (1.0)  (0.8)
Mortality +15.00%  (0.9)  (1.0)
Mortality -15.00%  0.9  1.0

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

J1664 - MSI Annual Report 2014 Inside Pages - Part 1.indd   93 17/03/2015   09:28

94 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 |  MIDDLESEA INSURANCE P.L.C.

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS - CONTINUED

Company
Computer software €’000

At 1 January 2013
Cost 3,368
Accumulated amortisation (2,362)

Net book amount 1,006

Year ended 31 December 2013
Opening net book amount 1,006
Additions 669
Amortisation charge (372)

Closing net book amount 1,303

At 31 December 2013
Cost 4,037
Accumulated amortisation (2,734)

Net book amount 1,303

Year ended 31 December 2014
Opening net book amount 1,303
Additions 66
Amortisation charge (285)

Closing net book amount 1,084

At 31 December 2014